
2023 Flexible Learning Student Engagement Survey

PURPOSE OF THE SURVEY

The Flexible Learning Student Engagement Survey is a biennial
survey conducted by BCIT's Instuonal Research and Planning Office
that invesgates how BCIT Flexible Learning students are engaged
with their educaonal experiences, how they perceive the academic
challenges, and the support that they receive from the Instuon.

RESPONSE RATE

The survey targeted Flexible Learning students registered in the Fall 2023 term.
11,409 were successfully sent a survey invitaon through the email list, and of
those students 1,900, parcipated in the survey; yielding an overall response
rate of 17% (response rates will vary by queson).
Note: the total cohort was 11,498, but due to invalid email addresses and
unsubscribes only 11,409 were contacted.

SURVEY TIMEFRAME

STRUCTURE OF THE REPORT

This report presents Instute-wide findings.

Rim weighng methodology was used to calculate a set of weights to demographically compensate for the answers collected, i.e. align the demographic
profile of the respondents to that of the cohort.

The results are weighted by: Age Group, Gender, and School.

Mulple selecon (checklist) quesons will add up to more than 100%.

Throughout the report, "-" and "x" are used when counts are "0" (zero) and <=5, respecvely, to avoid the risks of disclosing any personally idenfiable
informaon.

For quesons or comments on this report, please contact:Shiva Mostafavi- IRP Senior Analyst, Instuonal Research and Planning Office

- READ ME FIRST -

11,498

11,409

1,900

 Cohort

 Valid invites

 Valid responses

Response Rate

17%

October 3- Inial invite October 11 - First reminder October 18 - Second reminder October 25 -Final reminder October 30 - Survey closed
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Key Findings (Instute Level)
Academic Profile

• The large majority (79%) were part-me students taking 1 to 3 courses at BCIT.

• Only 7% were taking part-me courses at other post-secondary instuons.

•  Top three post-secondary instuons students currently take part-me courses are University of Brish Columbia (19%), Vancouver Community College (8%), and
Douglas College (7%).

•  45% of students reported that their main mode of learning was “Online”, followed by “Blended” (37%), and “In-person” (17%).

• “BCIT website” was most selected by respondents (32%) when they were asked how they had first become aware of their BCIT Flexible Learning course.

•  When asked about their 3 main reasons for considering BCIT, 41 % of respondents selected “Flexible schedule”,  followed by “Reputaon" (40%), and “Online
opon for the course/program I wanted” (31%).

• “I work full-me” yielded the highest score (57%) among other reasons for choosing to study on a part-me basis.

• “Obtain or update job-related/professional skills” (47%), “Obtain a BCIT credenal" (42%), and " Establish a career" (34%)  were rated highest among the objecves
for registering in their Flexible Learning course(s)/program(s) at BCIT.

Course Registraon

• Almost eight in ten (84%) reported they had used the “online” registraon method for their Flexible Learning courses.

•  43% of respondents reported that their personal savings was primary source for paying their BCIT course fees.

Course Cancellaon

• 15% of students reported they have experienced course cancellaons.

• Of those whose course(s) had been cancelled, 37% "Decided/had to wait so that they could take the course(s) from BCIT in the next offering, 34% "Took another
course instead", and 14% "Took the same course on a different date offering" . The rao of those who registered for the same course delivered in another instuon
was as low as 2%.
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Key Findings (Instute Level)

BCIT Website
 
• While results reveal that respondents were sasfied overall with BCIT's website(73%), they also indicate opportunies of improvement in some areas, including
“Navigang the Bookstore website", and "Finding informaon about BCIT Facilies (classroom and lab locaons, BCIT map, bookstore, library, parking lots, etc.)",
sasfacon rates were 58%, and 63% respecvely.
     
BCIT Classrooms, Buildings, and Grounds

• Students showed high sasfacon with different aspects of BCIT classrooms, buildings, and grounds. "Visual appearance of classroom facilies" and “Technology
capabilies in classrooms” had the lowest sasfacon, 71% and 72% respecvely.
 
Learning Experience

• 51% of students indicated a high likelihood in recommending BCIT to family, friends, and/or co-workers (promoters or strong advocates). 12% reported a low
likelihood to recommend (detractors or non-advocates for BCIT). These scores generate a net promoter score (NPS) of + 38.

 Future Plans

• Most respondents (73%) indicated that they planned to take another Flexible Learning course at BCIT in the Winter 2024 term, 19% were undecided and 8% reported
won't enroll a course in Winter.
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Residency

Indiginous

13%

87%

Domesc
Internaonal

98%

2%

Yes
No

19 and under5%

20-24 24%

25-29 23%

30-34 17%

35-39 12%

40-44 8%

45-49 5%

50 and over5%

Age group

Female 53%

Male 46%

Non-binary 0%

Prefer not to answer1%

Gender
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Annacis Island x

Burnaby 42%

Distance / Online 7%

Downtown 2%

No Campus49%

Campus

Business + Media 24%

Compung and Academic Studies7%

Construcon and the Environment9%

Energy 2%

Health Sciences8%

Transportaon 1%

No School49%

School

Masters1%

Bachelor10%

Advanced Diploma 2%

Advanced Cerficate 5%

Diploma 6%

Cerficate 20%

Short Cerficate 8%

Apprence x

Other1%

None 49%

Degree type
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Did you begin your post-secondary educaon/training at
BCIT or elsewhere? Is this your first Flexible Learning course at BCIT?

100% Online learning 45%

Blended learning (online and in-person)37%

100% In-person learning 17%

Other1%

What is the MAIN delivery method of your course(s) at BCIT?

60%

40%

Started at BCIT
Started elsewhere

36%

64%

Yes
No
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I am a PART-TIME student taking 1
to 3 courses at BCIT 79%

I am a PART-TIME student taking 4
or more courses at BCIT 11%

I am a FULL-TIME student taking 1 or
more part-me courses10%

Which of the following best describes your enrolment status?

BCIT website 32%

Online search 17%

Family/friend 13%

Employer/co-worker10%

BCIT student/graduate 5%

Don't remember4%

BCIT faculty/staff 3%

BCIT Program Advising 3%

Info Session 3%

Other post-secondary school (teacher, advisor, etc.)3%

Social networking site 1%

Online ad 1%

High School teacher/counsellor1%

Transit/billboard ad x

Newspaper ad x

Radio ad x

Other5%

How did you FIRST become aware of your BCIT Flexible Learning course?

Studying and working full-me 56%

Studying and working part-me 24%

Studying only, looking for work 13%

Studying only, not intending to work 5%

Other3%

What is your current status?

Insights into First's Awareness of BCIT Flexible Learning Course
 (Students' Verbam Comments)
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University of Brish Columbia (UBC)19%

Vancouver Community College 8%

Douglas College 7%

Kwantlen Polytechnic University 6%

Thompson Rivers University 5%

Langara College 5%

University of Victoria (UVic)x

Simon Fraser University (SFU)x

Camosun College x

Capilano University x

Emily Carr University of Art and Design x

Vancouver Island University (VIU)-

Nicola Valley Instute of Technology -

Other44%

Which of the following post-secondary instuon(s) do you take the
part-me course(s)?(Select all that apply)

93%

7%

Yes
No

Are you taking part-me courses at another post-secondary
instuon?

I am taking 1 part-me course 54%

I am taking 2 part-me courses24%

I am taking 3+ part-me courses22%

How many part-me courses are you taking at another
post-secondary instuon(s)?

Why did you consider that instuon(s)?
 (Students' Verbam Comments)
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Flexible schedule 41%

Reputaon 40%

Online opon for the course/program I wanted 31%

Program/course only offered at BCIT 30%

Hands-on/praccal training 19%

Employer incenve/sponsorship/support14%

Program length 14%

Instructor quality 12%

Lower cost/tuion fees12%

Convenience of the locaon 10%

Credit transferability 5%

I wanted to upgrade my exisng BCIT credenal5%

Partnership with my school/instute/university 3%

I was not accepted to other post-secondary schools that
I had applied to 1%

Other4%

What were your reasons for considering BCIT? (Select 3 maximum)

I work full-me 57%

Offers distance/online learning 34%

I take courses for professional development29%

Allows flexibility for my personal needs or suits beer28%

I had completed my educaon several years ago, and
preferred a lighter course load 16%

Is relavely affordable 15%

My employer provided funding for this course/program 13%

I wanted to take courses that give me credit for the
full-me program I intend to apply for9%

The program I wanted to study has no full-me opon 8%

Taking pre-requisites for another course/program 7%

I did not sasfy the entrance requirements for the
full-me program 3%

Other4%

What were your reasons for choosing to study on a part-me basis?
(Select 3 maximum)

Other Reasons for Considering BCIT
 (Students' Verbam Comments)

Other Reasons for Choosing to Study on a Part-me Basis
 (Students' Verbam Comments)
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Doctoral degree or professional designaon 1%

Master's degree 10%

Bachelor's degree 32%

Cerficate or diploma credenal22%

Journeyed status or an equivalent trades3%

Aended post-secondary school WITHOUT
earning cerficate, diploma or degree 14%

Graduated from high school16%

Did not finish high school1%

Other2%

What is your highest level of educaon completed prior to registering at BCIT?

Any Indian language 14%

English 10%

Mandarin 9%

Spanish 9%

Farsi/Persian 9%

Portuguese 7%

Cantonese 7%

Tagalog/Filipino 6%

Korean 6%

French 2%

Vietnamese 2%

Other19%

What is your main language spoken at home?

20%

18%
62%

Yes
No
Equal in English and another language

Is English your primary language?

Other Languages Spoken at Home
 (Students' Verbam Comments)
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-COURSE PAYMENT-

How sasfied were you with the following aspects of the service provided at the Student Informaon & Enrolment Services counters (for
course registraon)?

Online 84%

Both in-person/telephone and online 12%

In-person/telephone 4%

What method did you use to register for your Flexible Learning course(s) in the current term?

0%

Timeliness of service delivery

Competency of the staff

Courtesy of the staff

Hours of operaon

11%

12%

16%

86%

83%

85%

76%

5%

6%

3%

8%

9%

Dissasfied SasfiedNeutral

Personal savings43%

Working while aending BCIT 31%

Support from family 18%

Employer15%

50/50 Family and myself8%

Sponsorship 8%

Credit cards7%

Bank loan/line of credit5%

Investment income (RESP, RRSP, etc)3%

BCIT awards/bursaries3%

50/50 Employer and myself3%

Other10%

What were the main sources of your educaonal funding? (Select all that apply) Other sources of Educaonal Funding
 (Students' Verbam Comments)
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Were all the courses that you had wanted to take available this term?

Decided/had to wait so that I can take it from BCIT in the next offering 37%

Took another course instead 34%

Took the same course on a different date offering 14%

Registered for the same course in a different format5%

The cancelled course was not a required one, so I decided not to take it3%

Registered for the same course delivered in another post-secondary school2%

Other6%

What did you do upon unavailability or cancellaon of the course that you wanted to take?

25%

75%

Yes
No

Have you ever experienced a course being cancelled?

15%

85%

Yes
No

Very useful33%

Somewhat useful43%

Not very useful9%

Not at all useful3%

I haven't received the welcome e-mail4%

I received the welcome e-mail, but didn't read it9%

How useful did you find the Flexible Learning welcome e-mail?
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Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with each of the following statements:

Very useful37%

Somewhat useful36%

Not very useful21%

Not at all useful3%

Did not use the BCIT Website 3%

How useful was the BCIT WEBSITE in assisng with your decision to
enroll at BCIT?

All32%

Most56%

Some 11%

None x

Were you able to find the informaon you were looking for on the
BCIT WEBSITE?

0%

It was easy to navigate the BCIT website to find the course I was looking for

It was easy to navigate the BCIT website to find the program I was looking for

There was sufficient informaon about the course for me to make my decision about which course to aend

There was sufficient informaon about the program for me to make my decision about which program to
aend

It was easy to find informaon about the tuion and fees

Online registraon was straighorward

Guidelines (Registraon Help) for online registraon were helpful

Informaon about the Learning Hub was adequate and helpful

It was easy to navigate the Learning Hub website for the use of my course(s)

It was easy to navigate the myBCIT website to find the informaon I was looking for

It was easy to find informaon about BCIT Student Services

It was easy to find informaon about BCIT Facilies

It was easy to find the contact informaon I was looking for

It was easy to navigate the Bookstore website

10%

78%

71%

64%

10%

11%

63%

66%

10%

10%

58%

14%

13%

13%

10%

11%

13%

13%

15%

15%

21%

18%

12%

18%

25%

23%

22%

29%

82%

83%

80%

82%

76%

75%

72%

73%

6%

7%

5%

7%

8%

8%

Disagree Neutral Agree
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BUILDINGS, GROUNDS-

Please indicate your level of sasfacon with the following aspects relang to BCIT classrooms, buildings, and grounds:

0%

Access to classrooms/workshops/labs

Cleanliness of classroom facilies

Visual appearance of classroom facilies

Technology capabilies in classrooms

Availability of washrooms

Cleanliness of washrooms

General condion of buildings and grounds

15%

15%

21%

19%

14%

17%

15%

80%

81%

71%

72%

81%

75%

81%

4%

5%

8%

9%

5%

8%

4%

Dissasfied SasfiedNeutral
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-FUTURE ENROLMENT PLANS-

Do you plan to take another Flexible Learning course at BCIT in an upcoming term?

On a scale of zero to ten, how likely are you to recommend BCIT to your family, friends, and/or co-workers?

8%

19%

73%

Obtain or update job-related/professional skills47%

Obtain a BCIT credenal42%

Establish a career34%

Get a beer job in my current field 32%

Personal interest/enrichment32%

Change my career25%

Obtain a Canadian credenal11%

Transfer to another post-secondary school3%

Other2%

What were your objecves in registering for your course(s)/program at
BCIT? (Select 3 maximum)

51%
Promoter (9-10)

12%
Detractor (0-6)

37%
Passive (7-8)

Yes
No
Undecided

38%NPS=

Other Objecves in Registering at BCIT
 (Students' Verbam Comments)


